assignor, before taking out such license, upon which said license the said Comptroller shall certify the fact of said vendee or assignee having taken said oath, and for which the said vendee or assignee shall pay the sum of five dollars to be paid into the Treasury of Maryland."

Which was adopted.

Also, the following amendment:

Section 3, line 10, strike out the words "Each of the crew to be employed:" also strike out all after the word "Provided," inclusive.

Which was adopted.

Mr. Earle submitted the following amendment:

Amend section 6, line 5, by striking out the words "or to any officer," and insert in lieu thereof the words "to any Commander or Deputy Commander."

Which was adopted.

Mr. Tuck submitted the following amendment:

Section 10, line 3, insert after the words "to the," the words "or State Treasurer."

Which was adopted.

Mr. Earle submitted the following amendment:

Section 7, line 6, strike out the word "not," and insert the words "not less than one hundred nor."

Which was rejected. .

Mr. Williams submitted the following amendment:

Section 11, line 6, after the word "county," insert "city."

Which was adopted.

Mr. Phelps submitted the following amendment:

Section 13, line 3, after the word "State," insert the words "or for sale to the citizens of the county wherein they are caught, or the county next adjoining."

Which was adopted by yeas and nays as follows:

AFFIRMATIVE.

Messrs. President,
Brewer,
Billingsley,
Brattan,
Crawford,
Davis,
Fields,

Lloyd, McCulloh, Phelps, Stevens, Steiner, Spencer—13.